Dynamics of the movement of the ripping tool for
surface tillage
Urol Abdurakhmonov*, and Bakhodir Juraev
Karshi Engineering Economic Institute, Karshi, Uzbekistan
Abstract. The study aims to analyze the stability of the movement of the
ripper tool for surface tillage. The basic principles and methods of classical
mechanics, mathematical analysis, and statistics were used in this study.
The dynamics of the movement of a ripper tool for surface tillage are

the spring (reloader): 1-A=f (Z); 2-A=f (Q)uniformity of the depth of tillage. A change in the spring
tension force from 250 to 400 N does not significantly affect these indicators.
4. Conclusions
1. A computational dynamic model is developed, and an equation describing the angular
oscillations of the longitudinal links of the parallelogram ripper mechanism is
obtained.
2. It is established that the required uniformity of the depth of tillage can be achieved by
selecting the pre-tension force of the pressure spring and its rigidity.
3. Theoretical and experimental studies have established that the required uniformity of
the processing depth with minimal energy consumption of the soil is provided with a
pre-tension force of the pressure spring of the ripper attachment mechanism of 350 N,
spring stiffness of 40 N / cm, and a speed of 2.0 m/s.
References
1. Mamatov, F.M., Eshdavlatov, E., Suyunov, A. The Shape of the Mixing Chamber of
the Continuous Mixer // Jour of Adv Research in Dynamical & Control Systems, Vol.
12, 07-Special Issue, (2020). DOI: 10.5373/JARDCS/V12SP7/20202318 ISSN 1943-
023X.
2. Mamatov, F., Ergashev, I., Ochilov, S., Pardaev, X. Traction Resistance of Soil
Submersibility Type "Paraplau" // Jour of Adv Research in Dynamical & Control
6

1315/614/1/012164.
19. Umurzakov, U., Mamatov, F., Aldoshin, N., and Mirzaev, B. Exploration of tillage
technologies in the Republic of Uzbekistan // ICECAE 2020 IOP Conf. Series: Earth
and Environmental Science 614(2020) 012168. IOP Publishing. doi:10.1088/1755-
1315/614/1/012168.
20. Mamatov, F.,  Aldoshin, N., Mirzaev, B.,  Ravshanov, H.,  Kurbаnov, Sh and
Rashidov, N. Development  of  a  frontal  plow  for  smooth,  furless  plowing with
cutoffs // IPICSE 2020. IOP Conf. Series: Materials Science and Engineering 1030
(2021) 012135 IOP Publishing. doi:10.1088/1757-899X/1030/1/012135.
21. Мamatov, F., Mirzaev, B., Mirzahodzhaev, Sh., Uzakov, Z and Choriyeva, D.
Development of a front plow with active and passive working bodies // IPICSE 2020.
IOP Conf. Series: Materials Science and Engineering 1030 (2021) 012164. IOP
Publishing. doi:10.1088/1757-899X/1030/1/012164.
22. Mamato, F.M., Eshdavlatov, E., Suyuno, А. Continuous Feed Mixer Performance
//Journal of Advanced Research in Dynamical and Control Systems (JARDCS). –
Volume-12, 07-Spesia1 Issue, 2020. DOI: 10.5373/JARDCS/V12SP7/20202343.
ISSN 1943-023X.
23. Mamatov, F., Ergashev, I., Mirzaev, B., Pardaev, X, Chorieva, D. Research of the
Penetration Process of the Frontal Plow // 2nd Bukittinggi International Conference on
Education (BICED) 2020. Journal of Physics: Conference Series 1779 (2021) 012002.
IOP Publishing. doi:10.1088/1742-6596/1779/1/012002.
24. Kodirov, U., Aldoshin, N., Ubaydullayev, Sh., Sharipov, E., Muqimov,  Z and
Tulaganov, B. The soil preparation machine for seeding potatoes on comb //
CONMECHYDRO – 2020 IOP Conf. Series: Materials Science and Engineering
883(2020) 012143 IOP Publishing doi:10.1088/1757-899X/883/1/012143.
25. Ravshanov, Kh., Fayzullaev, Kh., Ismoilov, I., Irgashev, D., Mamatov, S. The
machine for the preparation of the soil in sowing of plow crops under film //
CONMECHYDRO – 2020 IOP Conf. Series: Materials Science and Engineering
883(2020) 012138 IOP Publishing doi:10.1088/1757-899X/883/1/012138.
26. Ravshanov, H, Babajanov, L, Kuziev, Sh, Rashidov, N, Kurbanov, Sh. Plough hitch
parameters for smooth tails//  CONMECHYDRO – 2020 IOP Conf. Series: Materials
Science and Engineering 883(2020) 012139 IOP Publishing doi:10.1088/1757-
899X/883/1/012139.

glybistyh pochv v zone hlopkovodstva: Diss. … kand. tehn. nauk.– 185 s. [In
Russian]. -Tashkent, (1969).
35. Tuhtakuziev A. Sovershenstvovanie mehanizma naveski rabochih organov hlopkovyh
kul'tivatorov //Sovershenstvovanie mashin i mehanizmov dlja
hlopkovodstva.Sb.tr./SAIMJe. – S.83–87. [In Russian]. . –Tashkent, (1988)
36. Turanov H., Tuhtakuziev A., Kurbanov Je.S. Analiticheskaja mehanika ryhlitelja
boronoval'nogo agregata //Izvestija AN UzSSR. - №1. - S.41-45. [In Russian]. (1991).
37. Bajmetov R.I., Tuhtakuziev A, Kurbanov Je.S. K obosnovaniju parametrov
mehanizma naveski ryhlitelja boronoval'nogo agregata. //Mehanizacija
hlopkovodstva- № 6,-S.3-4. [In Russian]. (1989).
38. Kurbanov Je.S. Vybor tipa i obosnovanie parametrov ryhlitelja navesnogo
boronoval'nogo agregata dlja zony hlopkovdstva Avtoref.diss. . . .kand.tehn.nauk. –
Jangijul'. - 16. [In Russian]. (1990).
39. Batirov Z., Toirov I., Boymuratov F., Sharipov Sh. Layered application of mineral
fertilizers with the coulter ripper of a combined unit //IOP Conf. Series: Materials
Science and Engineering 1030 (2021).doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/1030/1/012168.
40. Batirov Z., Toirov I., Boymuratov F., Sharipov Sh. Layered application of mineral
fertilizers with the coulter ripper of a combined unit //IOP Conf. Series: Materials
Science and Engineering 1030 (2021). doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/1030/1/012168.
41. Mamatov F., Mirzaev B., Batirov Z., Toshtemirov S., Tursunov O., Bobojonov L.